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Tel. 022 22163964/65/69 Fax 22163976
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Case No. 01/SM/2023
In the matter of

Generic Renewable Energy Tariff for FY 2023-24 under MERC (Renewable Energy
Tariff) Regulations, 2019

DRAFT ORDER (SUO-MOTU)

Dated: _ March 2023

Background:

1.  The Commission notified the MERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Renewable
Energy Tariff) Regulations, 2019, (‘RE Tariff Regulations, 2019”) on 30 December 2019 after
following due process. These Regulations have become applicable from 1 April 2020 for
determination of tariff for RE Technologies. The first Review Period under these Regulations
is of five (5) financial years (FY), from FY 2020-21 up to the end of FY 2024-25.

2. As per Regulation 7.1 of RE Tariff Regulations, 2019, Tariff for following types of RE
Projects shall invariably be determined through a transparent process of competitive bidding
in accordance with the Guidelines issued by the Central Government under Section 63 of the
Act:

(@ Wind Energy Power Projects;

(b)  Solar PV Power Projects;

(¢)  Non-Fossil Fuel-based Co-Generation;
(d) Biomass based Projects;

(e) Hybrid RE Power Projects.

Thus, for all the above RE Technologies, the Commission will not be determining the Generic
Tariff and will only adopt the tariff discovered through transparent competitive bidding
process as has been specified in the RE Tariff Regulations, 2019.
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3. Scope of determination of Generic Tariff under RE Tariff Regulations, 2019 is limited to
notification of the generic tariff for Solar Roof-top PV and determination of variable charge
for Biomass and non-fossil fuel-based Co-generation Projects. Relevant Regulations is
reproduced below:

“«

8. Generic Tariff

The Commission shall notify the generic tariff for Solar Roof-top PV Power Projects and
determine the Variable Charges for Biomass and Non-fossil fuel-based Co-generation
Projects, in accordance with the norms specified in these Regulations:

Provided that the above Generic Tariff determination of Variable Charges shall not apply
for Biomass and Non-fossil fuel-based Co-generation Projects, whose tariff has been
determined through the competitive bidding process and adopted by the Commission.”

4.  Asregards generic tariff for Solar Roof-top PV power project, Regulation 64 of the RE Tariff
Regulations, 2019 states that it shall be notified in accordance with the approach specified in
Regulation 7.3 which is reproduced below:

(13

7.3 The tariff for RE Power Projects below threshold limit of eligibility for participating
in Competitive Bidding shall be considered equal to the following cases, in order of
priority:

a) Latest Tariff discovered through Competitive Bidding by concerned Distribution
Licensee for similar RE project and adopted by the appropriate Commission;

b) The Tariff discovered through Competitive Bidding for similar RE project by Other
Distribution Licensee(s) in the State and adopted by the appropriate Commission;

c) The Tariff discovered through Competitive Bidding for similar RE project in the
Country and adopted by the appropriate Commission.”

Thus, process of tariff determination for Roof-top PV is not envisaged in the RE Tariff

Regulations, 2019. It only envisages notification of tariff as per the Regulations 7.1 of the RE
Tariff Regulations, 2019.

5. As regards determination of variable charges for Biomass and Non-fossil fuel-based Co-
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generation Projects, the Regulations envisage such determination only for existing projects
whose Energy Procurement Agreements (EPAs) are signed based on Generic Tariff
determined by this Commission in the past. For the existing Projects which are covered under
competitive bidding and all future projects, which shall be through competitive bidding only
or EPAs whose tariff are pegged to competitively discovered tariff, such Commission
determined variable charges would not be applicable.

The Commission vide its Order dated 29 July 2022 (Case No. 1/SM/2022) has notified the
Generic tariff for Rooftop PV and determined variable charges for Biomass and Non-fossil
fuel-based Co-generation projects for FY 2022-23. Subsequently, the Commission vide its
Order dated 13 February 2023 in Case N0.181 of 2022 reviewed the variable charges for
biomass projects.

Through this Suo-motu Order, the Commission is notifying Generic Tariff rates for Rooftop
PV projects for FY 2023-24 and undertaking process of determining variable charges for
Biomass and Non-fossil fuel-based Co- generation Projects for FY 2023-24.

Notification of Generic Tariff for Rooftop PV:

8.

10.

The Regulation 64 of RE Tariff Regulations, 2019 specify the provision for Technology-
specific parameters for Utility-Scale Solar PV Power Projects and Solar Roof-top Project as
under

“64. Technological Aspects:

The norms specified under these Regulations shall be applicable for determination of
project-specific tariff for Utility-Scale Solar PV Power Projects, using sunlight for direct
conversion into electricity through Photo Voltaic technology as approved by MNRE:

Provided that for Solar Rooftop PV Power projects, the Generic Tariff shall be notified in
accordance with the approach specified in Requlation 7.3.

The Regulation 7.3 is reproduced under para 4 above which specified three options for
considering the latest tariff in order of priority. The Commission notes that none of the
Distribution Licensee in the State has discovered tariff for procurement of energy from
Rooftop PV projects through competitive bidding. Further, rates discovered in other States
may have subsidy component or any other tariff benefits.

The Commission notes that presently Distribution Licensees are procuring surplus power
under Net-Metering arrangement or all power generated by Rooftop PV under Net-billing
arrangement as prescribed under MERC (Grid Interactive Rooftop Renewable Energy
Generating Systems) Regulations, 2019. In this Regulation, it is stipulated that Distribution
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11.

12.

Licensee shall procure surplus power at the end of year under Net-metering arrangement at
Generic Tariff approved by the Commission for that year. Whereas under Net-billing
arrangement, Distribution Licensee has to enter into EPA at Average Power Procurement Cost
(APPC) which would be constant for entire period of EPA. Thus, the Commission has to
notify Generic Tariff for Rooftop PV which would be used for procurement of surplus energy
at the end of financial year. APPC rate for entering into EPA under Net-billing arrangement
would be based on power procurement approved in Tariff Order of respective Distribution
Licensee.

As stated earlier, none of the Distribution Licensees in the State has discovered tariff for
procurement of energy from Rooftop PV through competitive bidding. The Commission notes
that under Net-metering arrangement it is expected that consumer will install Rooftop PV for
self-consumption only and would not have a planned surplus except for only a negligible
unintended quantum, more due to climatic/weather factors. Provision of annual banking
allowed under Net-metering arrangement would further reduce such surplus available at the
end of financial year. Such surplus power procured by Distribution Licensee is used for
meeting its Solar RPO. Distribution Licensees have option of meeting their Solar RPO by
procuring energy from grid scale solar PV projects and Licensees in the State have already
been exercising such option. Hence, the Commission deems it fit to use latest tariff rate
discovered for Grid Scale Solar project as a Generic Tariff for procurement of surplus energy
from Rooftop PV projects. The Commission notes that the Commission in its Order dated 21
July 2022 in Case No. 114 of 2022 has adopted tariffs quoted in the range of Rs. 3.05/kWh to
Rs.3.10/kWh under ‘Pradhan Mantri Kisan Urja Suraksha Evem Uthhan Mahabhiyan’ (PM-
KUSUM) from 0.5 to 2 MW capacity projects. Accordingly, the Commission hereby notifies
Rs. 3.05/kWh as a Generic Tariff rate for procurement of surplus power at the end of Financial
year from Rooftop-PV projects for FY 2023-24. It is mandatory for Distribution Licensees to
procure such surplus power at the end of financial year which would in any case be counted
towards meeting their Solar RPO.

Although, it is not required to notify APPC rate under RE Tariff Regulations and it can be
computed based on Tariff Order of respective Distribution Licensee, for ease of understanding
of various stakeholders, the Commission is representing the same in this Order. The
Commission notes that RE Tariff Regulations, 2019 provide the definition of Average Power
Purchase Cost (APPC) as under:

“2.1 (c) Average Power Purchase Cost" or “APPC” means the weighted average price at
which the Distribution Licensee has purchased or is expected to purchase electricity
(excluding procurement from RE sources and liquid fuel sources), including the cost of self-
generation, if any, as approved by the Commission in the relevant Tariff Order or any other
general or specific Order;
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13. Thus, while determining APPC, procurement from renewable energy sources and liquid fuel
sources needs to be excluded. Accordingly, Distribution Licensee wise APPC for FY 2023-
24 is given below:

T Tariff Order APPC excluding RE &
Dﬁ(r:;tr)]l;gl:n Case No Date Liquid Fuel Source for FY
2023-24 (Rs/kWh)
MSEDCL 322 of 2019 30 March 2020 4.11
BEST Undertaking 324 of 2019 4.79
AEML-D 325 of 2019 4.30
TPC-D 326 of 2019 4.50
MBPPL 328 of 2019 4,12
KRCIPL 329 of 2019 3.92
GEPL 330 of 2019 3.95
MADC 235 of 2020 21 July 2022 5.46

APPC rate mentioned in last column of the above table shall be used by Distribution Licensee
for entering into an EPA with Rooftop PV under Net-billing arrangement for project
commissioned in FY 2023-24. Further such rate will be constant for entire period of EPA.

Provisional Variable charges of Biomass and Non-fossil fuel-based Co-generation Projects:

14. For determination of variable charge/fuel cost, RE Tariff Regulations 2019, stipulates
following:

For Biomass-based Power Project:

6

46 The biomass fuel price for the first year of the Project shall be determined based on the
prevailing prices of the fuel mix for each Project and based on an independent study by
the Commission, and shall thereafter be linked to the indexation mechanism specified in
Regulation 47:

For Non-fossil Fuel-based Co-Generation Project:

56 The price of bagasse for the first year of the Project shall be determined based on the
prevailing price of bagasse as assessed through an independent study by the Commission,
and shall thereafter be linked to the indexation mechanism specified in Regulation 57:

15. In compliance to regulatory mandate, the Commission conducted the study through ‘The
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16.

17.

18.

19.

and their Prices in the State of Maharashtra. The Commission deliberated on the study finding
in its Suo Motu Order in Case N0.1/SM/2022 dated 29 July 2022 and determined the variable
charges for Biomass and Non-fossil fuel-based Co-generation Projects.

MERC RE Tariff Regulations 2019 stipulated following formula for determination of variable
charge for biomass-based power project:

“47.1 In the case of both existing and new Biomass-based Power Projects, the following
indexing mechanism for adjustment of fuel prices for each year of operation will be
applicable for determination of the variable charge component of tariff:

The Variable Charge for the nth year shall be computed as under:

VCn =VC1x (Pn/P1)
where,

VC1 represents the Variable Charge based on Biomass Price P1 for first year as specified
under Regulation 46, and which shall be determined as under:

_ Station Heat Rate (SHR) 1
" Gross Calorific Value (GCV) x (1 — Auxiliary Consumption Factor)

VC1 xP1 /1000

Pn = Price per tonne of biomass for the nth year to be considered for tariff determination;

Pn-1 = Price per tonne of biomass for the (n-1)th year to be considered for tariff
determination;

P1 shall be the Biomass price for FY 2020-21 as specified under Regulation 46;

47.2 The Biomass fuel price shall be revised by the Commission taking into consideration the
Biomass fuel price determined by the Central Commission, or a normative escalation factor
based on an independent study by the Commission, or 5% per annum, as the Commission
may consider appropriate.”

Similar formula has been stipulated in Regulation 57 of RE Tariff Regulations 2019 for
computing variable charge for non-fossil fuel-based co-generation project.

The Commission in its Order dated in Case No.1/SM/2022 dated 29 July 2022 considered 5%
escalation factor for deriving fuel price for FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 over base year of FY
2020-21. The Commission in this Order continued same approach of 5% escalation per
annum,

The Commission notes that it has adopted following fuel prices for base year of FY 2020-21
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(as approved in RE Tariff Order dated 29 July 2022 and subsequent review Order dated 13

February 2023):
Sr. No. | RE Technology Fuel Price (Rs/MT)
1 Biomass based RE Project Rs.3965/MT
2 Non-fossil fuel-based Co-generation Projects Rs. 2258/MT

20. Following parameters have been used in above stipulated formula (Para 16) for computation
of variable charge:

: : Non-fossil fuel based
Parameter Source Biomass Project . .
co-generation project
(S;ﬁ'%‘ Heat Rate Regulation | 4200 kcal/kWh 3600 kcal/kwh
Gross Calorific Value .
(GCV) Regulation 3611 kcal/kg 2250 kcal/kg
Auxiliary , 0 0
Consumption Factor Regulation 10% 8.50%
Fuel Price As above Rs. 4589.98 /IMT Rs. 2613.98 / MT
Escalation on fuel Regulation 504 504
Cost

21. By using above parameters in the formula stipulated in the Regulations, Variable Charges are
determined as below:

Year Biomass Project Non-fossil fuel-based co-generation project
FY 2023-24 Rs. 5.93/kWh Rs. 4.57/kWh

22. Further, variable charges determined for FY 2023-24 in above table shall be applicable with
effect from 1 April 2023.

This Draft Order (Suo-motu) is issued to invite objections, comments and suggestions from
all stakeholders including RE Developers, Distribution Licensees, Maharashtra Energy
Development Agency (MEDA), consumers, etc. All stakeholders may submit their objections,
comments and suggestions on the same. The Commission shall finalize the Order after taking
a view on the submissions received from the stakeholders on the draft Order
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